December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the
right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on
1 January 2019:

• Right-of-use assets – increase by AED 2,109 million

• Lease liabilities – increase by AED 2,137 million

Based on the approach adopted by the Group on adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, it did not result in any
impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019.

The detailed accounting policy, the key estimates and judgements adopted for IFRS 16 by the Group are
disclosed in Notes 3.1 and Notes 2.3 respectively.

Consolidated Financial �Statement

150 Annual Report 2019 151

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019:

(i)  Impact on consolidated statement of financial position

As reported 31
December 2019 Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption
of IFRS 16

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 1,699,651 )1,699,651( -

Other non-current assets 9,288,875 - 9,288,875

Total non-current assets 10,988,526 )1,699,651( 9,288,875

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,870,556 - 1,870,556

Other current assets 3,967,901 - 3,967,901

Total current assets 5,838,457 - 5,838,457

Total assets 16,826,983 )1,699,651( 15,127,332

Equity
Share capital and share premium 4,765,238 - 4,765,238

Other reserves, net of treasury shares 1,764,640 - 1,764,640

Retained earnings 2,118,877 48,016 2,166,893

Total equity 8,648,755 48,016 8,696,771

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,396,800 )1,396,800( -

Other non-current liabilities 621,667 - 621,667

Total non-current liabilities 2,018,467 )1,396,800( 621,667

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 460,005 )460,005( -

Trade and other payables 4,600,332 109,138 4,709,470

Other current liabilities 1,099,424 - 1,099,424

Total Current liabilities 6,159,761 )350,867( 5,808,894

8,178,228 )1,747,667( 6,430,561

Total equity and liabilities 16,826,983 )1,699,651( 15,127,332

(ii) � Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2019

As reported 31
December 2019 Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption
of IFRS 16

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

Revenue 12,587,958 - 12,587,958

Operating expenses )8,629,821( )9,947( )8,639,768(

Provision for impairment of trade
receivables and contract assets (net of
recoveries) )210,610( - )210,610(

Other income 2,860 - 2,860

Operating profit before federal royalty 3,750,387 )9,947( 3,740,440

Royalty )2,029,008( )20,578( )2,049,586(

Operating profit 1,721,379 )30,525( 1,690,854

Finance income 124,052 - 124,052

Finance costs )124,990( 78,541 )46,449(

Share of profit of investments accounted
for using equity method 10,513 - 10,513

Profit for the year 1,730,954 48,016 1,778,970

Other comprehensive loss )7,420( - )7,420(

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable entirely to shareholders of
the Company 1,723,534 48,016 1,771,550

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.38 0.39

b.  Other new and amended IFRS applied with no material effect

The following improvements and amendments have been adopted in these consolidated financial
statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts
reported for the current and prior periods but may affect the accounting for future transactions or
arrangements.

• � Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations,
IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing Costs; and

•  Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement